Delaware, and authorized to transact business in the State of South Carolina, as Surety, are held and firmly bound 
unto the CITY OF NORTH MYRTLE BEACH, a South Carolina municipal corporation, having an address at 1018 
2nd Avenue South, North Myrtle Beach, South Carolina  29582, as Obligee, in the sum of THREE MILLION SEVEN 
HUNDRED SEVENTEEN THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED NINE AND 13/100 ($3,717,809.13) DOLLARS, for 
the payment of which sum, well and truly made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors 
and assigns, jointly and severally firmly by these presents, subject to the conditions set forth below.   

WHEREAS, the Principal, pursuant to that certain Development Agreement by and between Principal and Obligee,